representative sample of the schools and subjects required for 

the study. 

The state was first stratified into three Education Zones; 

Calabar, Ikom and Ogoja. By simple random sampling a total 

of (49) forty nine schools were selected and a sample size of 

(2940) two thousand nine hundred and forty was obtained (see 

table 1). 

Table 1: Sample distribution of schools and gender 

3.5 Instrument for data collection 

The following research instruments were used in the study; 

1) Child abuse tendencies questionnaire (CATQ) 

2) An oral interview with students identified to have been